
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S11637 September 29, 1999 
I feel strongly and deeply that Mon-

tanans need to be in control of Mon-
tana’s classrooms. I can not vote for 
anything that does not have local 
school control. I will continue to resist 
the attempts to take away your con-
trol of your child’s schools. 

Our goal on the Federal level is to 
help States and local school districts 
provide the best possible first-class 
education for our children that they 
can. We need to get the bureaucratic 
excess out of the face of the local edu-
cators so that they can do their jobs 
more efficiently and effectively. 

Mr. President, we need to fix the 
problem of Federal controls in edu-
cation. We need to allow the decision-
making to be made by the people that 
we trust to educate our children. That 
is what really counts. 

f 

MORNING BUSINESS 
Mr. SPECTER. On behalf of the lead-

er, I now ask unanimous consent that 
the Senate proceed to a period of morn-
ing business with Senators permitted 
to speak for up to 10 minutes each. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

CHANGES TO THE BUDGETARY AG-
GREGATES AND APPROPRIA-
TIONS COMMITTEE ALLOCATION 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, sec-

tion 314 of the Congressional Budget 
Act, as amended, requires the Chair-
man of the Senate Budget Committee 
to adjust the appropriate budgetary ag-
gregates and the allocation for the Ap-
propriations Committee to reflect 
amounts provided for continuing dis-
ability reviews (CDRs), adoption assist-
ance, and arrearages for international 
organizations, international peace-
keeping, and multilateral development 
banks. 

I hereby submit revisions to the 2000 
Senate Appropriations Committee allo-
cations, pursuant to section 302 of the 
Congressional Budget Act, in the fol-
lowing amounts: 

[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
authority Outlays 

Current Allocation: 
General purpose discretionary ...................... 534,115 544,113 
Violent crime reduction fund ....................... 4,500 5,554 
Highways ...................................................... ................ 24,574 
Mass transit ................................................. ................ 4,117 
Mandatory ..................................................... 321,502 304,297 

Total ..................................................... 860,117 882,655 

Adjustments: 
General purpose discretionary ...................... +427 +368 
Violent crime reduction fund ....................... ................ ........................
Highways ...................................................... ................ ........................
Mass transit ................................................. ................ ........................
Mandatory ..................................................... ................ ........................

Total ..................................................... +427 +368 

Revised Allocation: 
General purpose discretionary ...................... 534,542 544,481 
Violent crime reduction fund ....................... 4,500 5,554 
Highways ...................................................... ................ 24,574 
Mass transit ................................................. ................ 4,117 
Mandatory ..................................................... 321,502 304,297 

Total ..................................................... 860,544 883,023 

I hereby submit revisions to the 2000 
budget aggregates, pursuant to section 
311 of the Congressional Budget Act, in 
the following amounts: 

[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
authority Outlays Deficit 

Current Allocation: Budget Resolution 1,429,064 1,415,495 ¥7,413 
Adjustments: CDRs, adoption assist-

ance, arrears ................................... +427 +368 ¥368 

Revised Allocation: Budget Resolution 1,429,491 1,415,863 ¥7,781 

f 

FISCAL YEAR 2000 ENERGY AND 
WATER APPROPRIATIONS CON-
FERENCE REPORT 
Mr. STEVENS. Mr. President, the 

Energy & Water Appropriations Con-
ference Report for Fiscal Year 2000 
passed the Senate by an overwhelming 
vote of 96–3 yesterday. I thank my 
friend and colleague, the senior Sen-
ator from new Mexico and chairman of 
the subcommittee, for his excellent 
work in negotiating this bill and bring-
ing back a very strong conference re-
port. I’d also like to commend our ex-
traordinarily talented and creative 
staff, Alex Flint, David Gwaltney, and 
Lashawnda Leftwich without whom we 
could no have finished this bill. 

There are three programs I would 
like to highlight. First, the conferees 
have provided $98.7 million for biomass 
research. Last week, the Subcommittee 
held a hearing on biomass and heard 
testimony about a proposal by 
Sealaska Corporation to produce eth-
anol using surplus wood. I urge the 
Secretary to take a careful look at this 
project and support it within the funds 
provided. 

Second, with respect to the wind pro-
gram, the conferees funded it at $31.2 
million, an increase over the House 
level. Over the past few years, the De-
partment has supported the Kozebue 
wind demonstration project, the only 
wind generation system in my state. 
According to the National Weather 
Service, the windiest cities in the 
country are in Alaska. If the Kotzebue 
project proves to be cost efficient, wind 
may become a major source of elec-
trical power in my state where electric 
rates are as much as ten times the rate 
in the lower 48: 55 cents per kilowatt 
hour in Alaska versus 5 cents per kilo-
watt hour in states like Idaho. I urge 
the Department to continue its support 
of the Kotzebue wind project. 

Lastly, the managers agreed to lan-
guage urging the Department of En-
ergy to evaluate nuclear medicine 
technology known as Positron Emis-
sion Technology or PET. 

I am pleased that the conference re-
port includes strong language directing 
the Department of Energy to report 
back to the committee on what steps it 
can take to give immediate support to 
a new laboratory at the University of 
California—Los Angeles which will de-
velop pioneering new molecular-based 
treatments for disease. 

These new treatments will use ge-
netically engineered mouse models of 
several human diseases and track 
progress with a miniaturized version of 
positron emission tomography (PET) 
called Micropet. 

While scientists and clinicians have 
been able to diagnose and stage human 
illnesses, including most types of can-

cer and other diseases such as Parkin-
son’s and Alzheimers’ using pet imag-
ing, the UCLA research promises to ex-
pand the examination of the biologic 
basis of disease into new treatment of 
the molecular disorders that scientists 
now believe are the cause of disease. 

I understand that the new laboratory 
at UCLA will need at least $2 million in 
Federal funds during fiscal year 2000 
from the other office at the Depart-
ment of Energy, and I hope that the 
Department will make every effort to 
provide the needed funds to bring this 
critical project on line at the earliest 
time it can. 

f 

EDUCATION FOR DEMOCRACY ACT 

Mr. DODD. Mr. President, I rise 
today in support of legislation intro-
duced by my colleague, the distin-
guished Senior Senator from Mis-
sissippi, Thad COCHRAN, and myself 
earlier this week, the Education for 
Democracy Act, which will continue 
successful efforts to enhance citizen-
ship among our nation’s youth. 

Over the last decade, there has been 
much discussion about the purposes, 
successes and failures of American 
schools. We talk about how schools 
hold in trust our nation’s future—the 
next generation of workers, parents 
and artists. One of the most important, 
and perhaps least mentioned, roles that 
today’s students will play tomorrow is 
as citizens. Yet, in too many schools 
citizenship education is an after-
thought to an American history or gov-
ernment course. 

The Education for Democracy Act 
will reauthorize a highly successful 
program established by Congress in 
1985 that helps meet these needs. The 
We the People . . . the Citizen and the 
Constitution program has dem-
onstrated its effectiveness in fostering 
a reasoned commitment to the funda-
mental principles and values of our 
constitutional democracy among ele-
mentary and secondary education stu-
dents. Now in its twelfth year, this pro-
gram has provided 24 million students 
with instruction and learning opportu-
nities that enable them to meet the 
highest standards of achievement in 
civics and government and that en-
courages active and responsible par-
ticipation in government. 

Studies have shown students benefit 
across the board from their exposure to 
this powerful program. An Educational 
Testing Service study found that stu-
dents at upper elementary, middle and 
high schools levels significantly out 
performed comparison students on all 
topics studied. Even more impressive 
were the results of a comparison of a 
random sample of high school students 
in the program with a group of sopho-
mores and juniors in political science 
courses at a major university. The We 
the People . . . high schools students 
outperformed the university students 
on every topic tested. Finally, an anal-
ysis of student voter registration at 
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the Clark County School District in 
Las Vegas, Nevada revealed that 80 per-
cent of the seniors in the program reg-
istered to vote compared to a school 
average among seniors of 37 percent. 

Many of us here in this chamber are 
fortunate to have experienced first- 
hand the quality of this program. Each 
spring, outstanding classes of students 
from the around the country come to 
Washington to participate in the final 
round of national competitive hearings 
on the Constitution and the Bill of 
Rights. While these students’ knowl-
edge of the Constitution is impressive, 
what is most striking is the students’ 
excitement about the Constitution and 
their government. 

This legislation would assure that 
students across the nation will con-
tinue to have access to this quality 
program. In addition, it would assure 
all of us of a stronger foundation for 
our country’s future. I look forward to 
working with my colleagues to move 
this legislation forward and would urge 
others to join us as sponsors of this im-
portant measure. 

f 

THE VERY BAD DEBT BOXSCORE 

Mr. HELMS. Mr. President, at the 
close of business yesterday, Tuesday, 
September 28, 1999, the Federal debt 
stood at $5,647,297,448,741.19 (Five tril-
lion, six hundred forty-seven billion, 
two hundred ninety-seven million, four 
hundred forty-eight thousand, seven 
hundred forty-one dollars and nineteen 
cents). 

One year ago, September 28, 1998, the 
Federal debt stood at $5,525,126,000,000 
(Five trillion, five hundred twenty-five 
billion, one hundred twenty-six mil-
lion). 

Five years ago, September 28, 1994, 
the Federal debt stood at 
$4,672,477,000,000 (Four trillion, six hun-
dred seventy-two billion, four hundred 
seventy-seven million). 

Ten years ago, September 28, 1989, 
the Federal debt stood at 
$2,844,962,000,000 (Two trillion, eight 
hundred forty-four billion, nine hun-
dred sixty-two million). 

Fifteen years ago, September 28, 1984, 
the Federal debt stood at 
$1,572,266,000,000 (One trillion, five hun-
dred seventy-two billion, two hundred 
sixty-six million) which reflects a debt 
increase of more than $4 trillion— 
$4,075,031,448,741.19 (Four trillion, sev-
enty-five billion, thirty-one million, 
four hundred forty-eight thousand, 
seven hundred forty-one dollars and 
nineteen cents) during the past 15 
years. 

f 

LILLY ENDOWMENT INC. GRANT 
TO TRIBAL COLLEGES 

Mr. BURNS. Mr. President, I rise 
today to recognize the Lilly Endow-
ment for their exceptional contribu-
tions on behalf of educational opportu-
nities for minorities. In particular, I 
would like to commend them on their 

recent announcement awarding $30 mil-
lion to the American Indian College 
Fund. These dollars would be used to 
replace buildings at 30 tribal colleges 
on reservations in the West and Mid-
west. 

It is important that we continue to 
support ways to maintain educational 
opportunities for tribal colleges, who 
receive a significantly lower level of 
funding per student than mainstream 
community colleges. Because of these 
scarce resources, and the need to main-
tain and increase academic standards, 
capital improvements have been forced 
to the bottom of the priority list. 

This private donation from the Lilly 
Endowment is the largest ever made to 
a Native American organization. These 
funds will be used to pay for much 
needed construction of modern class-
rooms, labs and libraries. This extraor-
dinary contribution will allow these 
colleges to give their students the best 
educational opportunities possible. 

It is critical that Tribal colleges 
have the resources to provide a com-
bination of traditional academics and 
Native American culture for their stu-
dents. American Indian students who 
attend tribal schools are far more like-
ly to succeed at four year institutions. 
More Native Americans have been at-
tending college, but still at a far lower 
rate than members of other minority 
groups. We need to ensure that they 
are helped to reach their full potential. 

As a Senator for a state with 7 tribal 
colleges, I understand the important 
role they play in the Tribes’ hopes for 
future generations. Academic success 
is key to raising the standard of living 
and quality of life for all tribal mem-
bers. 

Mr. President, I feel we need to do ev-
erything in our power until we are suc-
cessful in addressing the many chal-
lenges facing the education needs of 
our American Indian population. I sa-
lute Lilly Endowment’s increasingly 
generous efforts towards this goal. 

During my time in the Senate I have 
fought, and will continue to work to 
help make education accessible and af-
fordable to all Montanans. Tribal col-
leges are a priority to me. I will con-
tinue to look for ways to increase fed-
eral spending at these institutions. 

f 

MESSAGES FROM THE PRESIDENT 

Messages from the President of the 
United States were communicated to 
the Senate by Mr. Williams, one of his 
secretaries. 

EXECUTIVE MESSAGES REFERRED 

As in executive session the Presiding 
Officer laid before the Senate messages 
from the President of the United 
States submitting withdrawals and 
sundry nominations which were re-
ferred to the Committee on Environ-
ment and Public Works. 

(The nominations received today are 
printed at the end of the Senate pro-
ceedings.) 

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE 

ENROLLED JOINT RESOLUTION SIGNED 
At 1:59 p.m., a message from the 

House of Representatives, delivered by 
Ms. Niland, one of its reading clerks, 
announced that the Speaker has signed 
the following enrolled joint resolution: 

H.J. Res. 34. Joint resolution congratu-
lating and commending the Veterans of For-
eign Wars. 
ENROLLED BILL AND JOINT RESOLUTION SIGNED 

A message from the House of Rep-
resentatives, received during the ad-
journment of the Senate, announced 
that the Speaker has signed the fol-
lowing enrolled bill and joint resolu-
tion: 

H.R. 2605. An act making appropriations 
for energy and water development for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2000, and for 
other purposes. 

H.J. Res. 68. Joint resolution making con-
tinuing appropriations for the fiscal year 
2000, and for other purposes. 

The enrolled bill and joint resolution 
(H.J. Res. 68) were signed subsequently 
by the President pro tempore (Mr. 
THURMOND). 

f 

MEASURES REFERRED 

The following bills, previously re-
ceived from the House of Representa-
tives for the concurrence of the Senate, 
were read the first and second times by 
unanimous consent and referred as in-
dicated: 

H.R. 209. An act to improve the ability of 
Federal agencies to license federally owned 
inventions; to the Committee on Commerce, 
Science, and Transportation. 

H.R. 417. An act to amend the Federal 
Election Campaign Act of 1971 to reform the 
financing of campaigns for elections for Fed-
eral office, and for other purposes; to the 
Committee on Rules and Administration. 

The following concurrent resolution, 
previously received from the House of 
Representatives for the concurrence of 
the Senate, was read and referred as in-
dicated: 

H. Con. Res. 180. Concurrent resolution ex-
pressing the sense of Congress that the 
President should not have granted clemency 
to terrorists; to the Committee on the Judi-
ciary. 

f 

EXECUTIVE AND OTHER 
COMMUNICATIONS 

The following communications were 
laid before the Senate, together with 
accompanying papers, reports, and doc-
uments, which were referred as indi-
cated: 

EC–5431. A communication from the Direc-
tor, Defense Procurement, Department of 
Defense, transmitting, pursuant to law, the 
report of a rule entitled ‘‘Reform of Affirma-
tive Action in Federal Procurement’’ 
(DFARS Case 98–D007), received September 
24, 1999; to the Committee on Armed Serv-
ices. 

EC–5432. A communication from the Dep-
uty Assistant Judge Advocate General (Ad-
ministrative Law), Department of the Navy, 
Department of Defense, transmitting, pursu-
ant to law, the report of a rule entitled 
‘‘Navy Regulations’’ (RIN0703–AA55), re-
ceived September 27, 1999; to the Committee 
on Armed Services. 
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